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CASE SUMMARY

HELD:  (1) Procedural precepts for the 2005 Foreign Service Selection Boards were not shown to be biased against public diplomacy officers on grounds that the precepts did not specifically mention educational and cultural affairs or public diplomacy criteria among the skills relevant to promotion.  (2) Grievant’s claim that a corrupted EER resulted in his selection out was time-barred because he had not reviewed his OPF for accuracy until four years after the document was placed in the file.

OVERVIEW:  

Grievant contested his failure to be promoted into the Senior Foreign Service (SFS) and consequent selection out.  He asserted two claims:  (1) that the 2005 precepts were flawed because they did not specifically mention educational and cultural affairs or public diplomacy criteria among the skills relevant for promotion, requiring him to compete on the basis of other conal disciplines; and (2) that his Official Performance File (OPF) may have contained a corrupted copy of his 2001 EER when it was placed before the 2001 and subsequent review panels.

The Board held that grievant failed to meet his burden of proof in demonstrating that the 2005 precepts were biased.  We found that while the precepts applicable to promotion of generalists into the Senior Foreign Service included examples of skills in each of the five competencies evaluated, these examples did not distinguish success on the basis of conal classification.  The statistics for promotion rates into the SFS from 2002 to 2005 supported this conclusion.  Public diplomacy officers had either the first or second highest rate of promotion in each of those years. 

Prior to determining the merits of the second issue, the corrupted EER, the Board examined the issue of timeliness.  Section 1104 of the Foreign Service Act (22 U.S.C. 4134), implemented by 3 FAM 4427, bars a grievance unless it is filed within two years of the event giving rise to the complaint.  However, Section 1104 excludes any amount of time during which the grievant was unaware of the grounds of the grievance, and could not have discovered the grounds through reasonable diligence.

Both parties agreed that grievant’s 2001 EER was submitted with three pages from someone else’s EER, and that in 2005, when grievant reviewed his electronic Official Performance Folder (OPF), the imaged version was still incorrect.  Grievant argued that he could not have known about this error earlier.  The Department maintained that he had not exercised due diligence by waiting until November 2005 to review his performance file. 

The Board held that grievant was required to exercise reasonable diligence in reviewing the accuracy of his performance file.  See FSGB Case No. 2005-052.  We found further that grievant did not demonstrate the level of diligence necessary to waive the two-year filing requirement, and concluded that this issue was time barred.

The Board dismissed grievant’s appeal.
DECISION

I.  THE GRIEVANCE

{Grievant} (grievant) is an FS-01 public diplomacy officer with the Department of State (agency or Department).  On November 4, 2005, he filed a grievance with the Department contesting his failure to be promoted into the Senior Foreign Service (SFS) within the requisite time period and consequent selection out.  Grievant made two claims that:  (1) the 2005 precepts were flawed because they did not specifically mention educational and cultural affairs or public diplomacy criteria among the skills relevant for promotion, requiring him to compete on the basis of other conal disciplines; and (2) his Official Performance Folder (OPF) may have contained a corrupted copy of his 2001 EER when it was placed before the 2001 and subsequent review panels.

The Department denied {Grievant}’s grievance on February 21, 2006.  He appealed to the Foreign Service Grievance Board (Board) on April 5.  The Department filed its response to the appeal on May 30 (document dated May 18).  {Grievant} filed a supplemental submission on May 25.  The Record of Proceedings was closed on June 14, 2006.  For relief, grievant requests review by a reconstituted senior threshold performance board.

II.  BACKGROUND

{Grievant} entered the Foreign Service in 1980 as a public affairs officer with the U.S. Information Agency (USIA).  He was promoted to FS-01 in 1991.  In 1999, as a result of the merger between USIA and the Department of State, public diplomacy was added to the existing four cones:  political, economic, management, and consular.  {Grievant} was assigned to the public diplomacy cone at the time of the merger.

In 2000, grievant opened his window to be considered for promotion into the SFS.  He was mid-ranked each year from 2000-2005, which was his last year of eligibility.  Not recommended for promotion by the 2005 review panel, grievant was selected out, and will be involuntarily retired on September 30, 2006.

III  POSITIONS OF THE PARTIES

The Grievant

{Grievant} makes two claims.  First, that the precepts applicable to the review of his file by the 2005 Selection Board did not include criteria related to educational and cultural affairs or any mention of public diplomacy.  {Grievant} claims that, as a public diplomacy officer whose strength was educational and cultural affairs, he was therefore unfairly prejudiced in the review process.  He further claims that public diplomacy officers were left to compete on the basis of other conal disciplines.  Grievant cites his 25 years of service, strong language skills, management experience, and numerous awards as further evidence that his selection out was a consequence of an unfair review process.

Grievant’s second claim relates to a corrupted EER in his OPF.  In reviewing his files the first week of November 2005, grievant discovered that the imaged version of his 2001 EER contained three pages (3, 4, and 6) from another officer’s EER.  The relevant pages from grievant’s own EER were missing.  {Grievant} acknowledges that the paper file was corrected with faxed versions of the correct pages at some point, but contends that there is no way to ascertain when that correction was made.  The file contains no relevant date stamps or other notations.  He further argues that because the image control sheet shows no entry at all for 2001, his 2001 EER must have been scanned into the system no earlier than the next entry date, April 15, 2002.  Because the scanned version still contained the incorrect pages, grievant concludes that his paper file was incorrect when it was reviewed by the 2001 Selection Board, and possibly for several later years. 

In its decision letter, the Department concluded that grievant’s claim with respect to the corrupted file was not timely filed because the occurrence giving rise to the claim had taken place more than two years before.  In his appeal, {Grievant} argues that because he did not learn of the error until November 2005, he should not be barred by the two-year time limit.
 

The Agency
In its decision letter of February 21, 2006, the Department addresses each of the claims separately.

With respect to possible bias imbedded in the 2005 precepts, the Department points out that all officers are judged against five competencies – leadership, managerial, interpersonal, communications, intellectual, and substantive knowledge.  Although the precepts give examples relevant to these competencies, they do not make any conal distinctions.  They therefore do not contain any bias against public diplomacy officers.  The Department supports this conclusion with promotion statistics from 2002-2005.  Comparing officers from the five cones, the percentage of public diplomacy officers promoted was either the first or second highest every year.

With respect to the second claim related to the corrupted file, the Department holds that, under 3 FAM 4427, it was not filed in a timely manner, since the inaccurate EER material was placed in {Grievant}’s file in 2001.  In responding to his claim that he was unaware of the problem until he reviewed the file, the Department argues that {Grievant} did not exercise due diligence by reviewing his files for accuracy earlier, as all Foreign Service personnel are advised to do.  

Although the Department found this element of his grievance to be time-barred, it did proceed to address the merits of the claim.  The Department acknowledges that the imaged file still contained a corrupted version of the 2001 EER in 2005.  However, it asserts that the paper file was corrected in 2001 with the faxed pages.  Since the threshold panel for the Senior Foreign Service reviews only the paper file, {Grievant} was not disadvantaged in his review by either the 2001 Selection Board or the boards for any of the later years.

IV.  DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS

Grievant has presented two claims in his appeal to this Board: (1) that the 2005 precepts were flawed because they did not specifically mention educational and cultural affairs or public diplomacy criteria among the skills relevant for promotion, requiring him to compete on the basis of other conal disciplines; and (2) that his OPF may have contained a corrupted copy of his 2001 EER when it was placed before the 2001 and later selection boards.  We address each of the issues separately.

Flawed 2005 Precepts


We have reviewed the 2005 precepts and sustain the Department.  Most, if not all, of the specific examples, which merely supplement the primary focus on core competencies, may be applicable to officers in any cone.  The guidance includes recognition of the importance of foreign languages, regional expertise, work in hardship environments, and support of the Department’s policy goals.  A few examples, such as recognition of the importance of U.S. interests in the areas of prevention of U.S. visa and passport fraud, environment/science/technology, narcotics, refugees, human rights, and labor, are arguably more easily demonstrated by officers in some cones than in others.  However, these examples are just part of a long discussion of the more general criteria, and none fall within the exclusive ambit of a single cone.   

The Department supports its contention that the precepts are not biased against public diplomacy officers with statistics on promotion rates.  In each year from 2002 to 2005, public diplomacy officers had either the first or second highest rate of promotion.  We find that these statistics support the Department’s decision that no bias against public diplomacy officers existed in the precepts in the year at issue, 2005, or the previous three years.

Corrupted OPF

Prior to determining the merits of this aspect of the grievance, we must resolve the issue of timeliness.  Section 1104 of the Foreign Service Act (22 U.S.C. 4134), implemented through 3 FAM 4427, governs the time limits for filing grievances.  As a general rule, a grievance is barred unless it is filed within two years of the event giving rise to the complaint.  However, under Section 1104 and 3 FAM 4427(e), any amount of time during which the grievant was unaware of the grounds of the grievance, and could not have discovered the grounds through reasonable diligence, is excluded from the two-year limitations period.

Both parties agree that {Grievant}’s 2001 EER was submitted with three pages from another’s EER, and that in 2005, when he reviewed his electronic OPF, the imaged version was still incorrect.  Grievant argues that he could not have known about this error earlier.  The Department maintains that he did not exercise due diligence by waiting until November 2005 to review his file. 

We do not condone the Department’s error in failing to properly maintain {Grievant}’s file.  Since corrected pages were apparently faxed to HR when the error was discovered in 2001, the Department should have taken steps to log in the corrected pages, document that these pages were in the OPF reviewed by the Selection Board, and ensured that the imaged version was correct.  Such simple and routine document handling procedures would have eliminated any question about whether the panel saw the corrected EER. 

However, employees also bear responsibility for ensuring that their files are correct.  It is impossible to completely eliminate the possibility that errors will occur.  The Department therefore instituted a program several years ago that allows employees to review their files electronically and has advised its employees of the importance of doing so.  The faulty document was placed in grievant’s file in 2001.  He did not review the file until 2005.  When he did so, he readily identified the problem.  

Previous Board decisions have found that “the reasonable diligence standard imposes on rated officers an obligation to exercise reasonable care and prudence in protecting their right to a performance evaluation.”  See FSGB Case No. G-91-033, September 13, 1991.  That obligation has been found to include the need for reasonable diligence in reviewing the accuracy of performance files.  See FSGB Case No. 2005-052, February 23, 2006.  We find that grievant did not demonstrate the level of diligence necessary to provide the grounds to exclude the computation of any time period under 3 FAM 4427(e). We therefore conclude that this claim is time-barred.  

Although we therefore do not need to reach the merits of this issue, we will comment briefly on the Department’s assertion that, apart from timeliness, grievant was not harmed by the incorrect EER.  {Grievant} acknowledges in his original grievance to the Department that the correct pages were faxed to HR in July 2001, during the period of time the selection boards were meeting.  The Department states that the senior threshold board reviews only paper files; therefore, the accuracy of the imaged file is irrelevant.  {Grievant}, on the other hand, states that since no imaging was shown by the image control sheet to have taken place in 2001, the file must have been scanned into the electronic system no earlier than 2002, and was therefore still incorrect at the time the 2001 Selection Board reviewed it.

Despite the logic of grievant’s arguments, we have reviewed the incorrect pages and find it extremely improbable that the 2001 Selection Board did not obtain the corrected pages that were faxed to HR.  Each of the incorrect pages includes the name of the person from whose EER they came, not only at the top of the page, but also within the text.  Selection boards read EERs very carefully.  We do not find it to be a likely scenario that this Selection Board read an EER with different names in it and did not obtain the corrected pages, especially since we know those pages were available.  We note again, however, that the Department could have avoided any doubts if it had implemented simple documentation controls. 

The grievant has the burden of proof under 22 CFR 905.1(a) to demonstrate by a preponderance of the evidence that the grievance is meritorious.  On the first issue, we find that grievant has not carried that burden on the merits.  On the second issue, we find that grievant has not carried the burden of proof to show that the grievance was filed in a timely manner.

V.  DECISION

The grievance appeal is denied in part and dismissed in part.
� 3 FAM 4427, reflecting Section 1104 of the Foreign Service Act, states in pertinent part: 


a. A grievance under these regulations is forever barred unless it is presented to the grievant’s employer within two years of the occurrence(s) giving rise to it . . . 


e. There shall be excluded from the time limits mentioned above any time during which the grievant was unaware of the grounds of the grievance and could not have discovered such grounds through reasonable diligence.
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